Tennessee's Leading
Internet and Telephone Provider

Internet Telephone Www.aeneas.com

Chairman Mary Freeman
Tennessee Regulatory Authority
460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, TN 37243-0505

RE: 2015 Annual Sate Certification of Support for Eligible Telecommunications
Carriers Pursuant to 47 C.F.R. 54.314 (Docket No. 15-00068)

Dear Chairman Freeman,

I, Jonathan Harlan, Chief Executive Officer of Aeneas Communications, LLC (“Aeneas”)
do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the following is true and accurate to the
best of my knowledge and belief:

1. 1 am the Chief Executive Officer of Aeneas;

2. Aeneas is subject to the jurisdiction of the Tennessee Regulatory Authority

3. The company is eligible for disbursements for the Federal Universal Service Fund
(“USF”) as prescribed by the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) and

4. Aeneas will utilize its USF disbursements for high cost support (including any
high-cost loop support, local switching support, high cost support received
pursuant to the purchase of exchanges, high cost model support, and hold
harmless support for which it is eligible) received in 2015 only for the provision,
maintenance, and upgrading of facilities and services for which the support is
intended, consistent with Section 254(e) of the Communications Act of 1934, as
amended.

Sincerely,
orig. signed by:

Jonathan V. Harlan, CEO



Aeneas Communications, LLC
Universal Service Payments Received 2014

Study Area Code 299013

FHCS Lifeline & Linkup

January $505.00 $1,230.00
February $505.00 $1,138.00
March $505.00 $1,166.00
April $505.00 $2,332.00
May $505.00 $1,175.00
June $505.00 $1,193.00
July $505.00 $1,212.00
August $505.00 $1,101.00
September $505.00 $1,101.00
October $505.00 $1,101.00
November $505.00 $1,082.00
December $505.00 $1,082.00

Aeneas Communications, LLC (*“Aeneas”) is a facility based CLEC and does not
make allocation of USF Funds. The Lifeline and Linkup funds were used to reduce
installation charges and monthly charges to eligible low-income customers. The
High Cost & FHCS funds were used to upgrade and maintain Aeneas facilities.
Aeneas has 1,237 UNE Lines and 206 resale lines. Aeneas currently uses a
Metaswitch located in Jackson, TN.



Aeneas provides service in the following rate centers:

NPA-NXX-X
615-380-0
615-486-0
615-527-9
615-600
615-600-0
615-617-8
615-656-9
615-671-0
615-680-5
615-845-0
615-994-5
731-403
731-436
731-480
731-520
731-554
731-558
731-562
731-585
731-597
731-625
731-651
731-653
731-654
731-698
731-713
731-809
731-810
731-894
901-591
901-591-1
901-591-2
901-591-4
901-591-8
901-591-9
901-622
901-622-0
901-622-2
901-622-3
901-622-4
901-622-9
901-813
901-813-0
901-813-1
901-813-2
901-813-3
901-813-4
901-813-5
901-813-7
901-813-9

Rate Centre
Springfield
Carthage
Gallatin
Nashville
Nashville
Murfreesboro
Franklin
Charlotte
Hartsville
Ashland City
Lebanon
Bolivar
Bells
Greenfield
Henderson
Jackson
Camden
Humboldt
Brownsville
Ripley
Huntingdon
Lexington
Paris
Savannah
Union City
Selmer
Tiptonville
Decaturville
Dyersburg
Memphis
Memphis
Memphis
Memphis
Memphis
Memphis
Covington
Covington
Covington
Covington
Covington
Covington
Somerville
Somerville
Somerville
Somerville
Somerville
Somerville
Somerville
Somerville
Somerville

Region
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
N
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
N
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
N
TN

LATA
470
470
470
470
470
470
470
470
470
470
470
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
468
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