

www.aeneas.com

Chairman Mary Freeman Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, TN 37243-0505

RE: 2015 Annual Sate Certification of Support for Eligible Telecommunications Carriers Pursuant to 47 C.F.R. 54.314 (Docket No. 15-00068)

Dear Chairman Freeman,

I, Jonathan Harlan, Chief Executive Officer of Aeneas Communications, LLC ("Aeneas") do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the following is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief:

- 1. I am the Chief Executive Officer of Aeneas:
- 2. Aeneas is subject to the jurisdiction of the Tennessee Regulatory Authority
- 3. The company is eligible for disbursements for the Federal Universal Service Fund ("USF") as prescribed by the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") and
- 4. Aeneas will utilize its USF disbursements for high cost support (including any high-cost loop support, local switching support, high cost support received pursuant to the purchase of exchanges, high cost model support, and hold harmless support for which it is eligible) received in 2015 only for the provision, maintenance, and upgrading of facilities and services for which the support is intended, consistent with Section 254(e) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended.

Sincerely, orig. signed by:

Jonathan V. Harlan, CEO

Aeneas Communications, LLC Universal Service Payments Received 2014

Study Area Code 299013

	FHCS	Lifeline & Linkup
January	\$505.00	\$1,230.00
February	\$505.00	\$1,138.00
March	\$505.00	\$1,166.00
April	\$505.00	\$2,332.00
May	\$505.00	\$1,175.00
June	\$505.00	\$1,193.00
July	\$505.00	\$1,212.00
August	\$505.00	\$1,101.00
September	\$505.00	\$1,101.00
October	\$505.00	\$1,101.00
November	\$505.00	\$1,082.00
December	\$505.00	\$1,082.00

Aeneas Communications, LLC ("Aeneas") is a facility based CLEC and does not make allocation of USF Funds. The Lifeline and Linkup funds were used to reduce installation charges and monthly charges to eligible low-income customers. The High Cost & FHCS funds were used to upgrade and maintain Aeneas facilities. Aeneas has 1,237 UNE Lines and 206 resale lines. Aeneas currently uses a Metaswitch located in Jackson, TN.

Aeneas provides service in the following rate centers:

NPA-NXX-X	Rate Centre	Region	LATA
615-380-0	Springfield	TN	470
615-486-0	Carthage	TN	470
615-527-9	Gallatin	TN	470
615-600	Nashville	TN	470
615-600-0	Nashville	TN	470
615-617-8	Murfreesboro	TN	470
615-656-9	Franklin	TN	470
615-671-0	Charlotte	TN	470
615-680-5	Hartsville	TN	470
615-845-0	Ashland City	TN	470
615-994-5	Lebanon	TN	470
731-403	Bolivar	TN	468
731-436	Bells	TN	468
731-480	Greenfield	TN	468
731-520	Henderson	TN	468
731-554	Jackson	TN	468
731-558	Camden	TN	468
731-562	Humboldt	TN	468
731-585	Brownsville	TN	468
731-597	Ripley	\mathtt{TN}	468
731-625	Huntingdon	\mathtt{TN}	468
731-651	Lexington	TN	468
731-653	Paris	TN	468
731-654	Savannah	\mathtt{TN}	468
731-698	Union City	TN	468
731-713	Selmer	\mathtt{TN}	468
731-809	Tiptonville	TN	468
731-810	Decaturville	TN	468
731-894	Dyersburg	TN	468
901-591	Memphis	TN	468
901-591-1	Memphis	TN	468
901-591-2	Memphis	TN	468
901-591-4	Memphis	TN	468
901-591-8	Memphis	TN	468
901-591-9	Memphis	TN	468
901-622	Covington	TN	468
901-622-0	Covington	TN	468
901-622-2	Covington	TN	468
901-622-3	Covington	TN	468
901-622-4	Covington	TN	468
901-622-9	Covington	TN	468
901-813	Somerville	TN	468
901-813-0	Somerville	TN	468
901-813-1	Somerville	TN	468
901-813-2	Somerville	\mathtt{TN}	468
901-813-3	Somerville	TN	468
901-813-4	Somerville	TN	468
901-813-5	Somerville	TN	468
901-813-7	Somerville	TN	468
901-813-9	Somerville	TN	468